

No. 19-0017

In the Supreme Court of Texas

BERNARD MORELLO and
WHITE LION HOLDINGS, L.L.C.

Petitioners,

v.

SEAWAY CRUDE PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petition for Review from the
First Court of Appeals – Houston
Cause No. 10-16-00765-CV

Arif Panju (TX Bar No. 24070380)
Jeffrey H. Redfern*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel.: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
apanju@ij.org

**Motion for admission pro hac vice
to be filed.*

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Courts have a responsibility to independently determine whether the stated public use for a condemnation is pretextual.	5
II. Escaping the consequences of a contract is not a valid public purpose.	11
III. The Contract Clause reinforces the conclusion that it is unconstitutional to use eminent domain to escape a contract.	18
IV. This Court should grant review because the decision below erroneously held that there is nothing illegal about using eminent domain to escape the consequences of one’s own bargains.	21
PRAYER	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	9
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Mo. 2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Albrecht v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 599 (1947).....	13, 14
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Bajwa v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Va. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc.</i> , 289 N.J. Super. 329, 673 A.2d 856 (Law Div. 1995)	9
<i>Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes</i> , 2017 COA 149, 2017 WL 5897715 (Colo. Ct. App. Div. II, Nov. 30, 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 18-SC-30.....	iii
<i>Casino Reinvestment Dev. Auth. v. Banin</i> , 320 N.J. Super. 342, 727 A.2d 102 (Law Div. 1998)	9
<i>City & Cty. of Denver v. Block 173 Assocs.</i> , 814 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1991)	9
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965).....	18

<i>City of Glendale v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 305 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	20
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006).....	ii
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	9
<i>Cty. of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Ltd. P’ship</i> , 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008).....	10
<i>Denver W. Metro. Dist. v. Geudner</i> , 786 P.2d 434 (Colo. App. 1989).....	9
<i>Earth Mgmt., Inc. v. Heard Cty.</i> , 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981)	8
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	19
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	19
<i>In re Opening Private Rd. for Benefit of O’Reilly</i> , 5 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2010)	9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	ii, 7, 8
<i>KMS Retail Rowlett, LP v. City of Rowlett</i> , 559 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2017, pet. granted, 17-0850).....	iii
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ludewig v. Houston Pipeline Co.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, writ denied)	17

<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007)	9
<i>Morello v. Seaway Crude Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , No. 01-16-00765-CV, 2018 WL 2305541 (Tex. App. —Houston May 22, 2018, pet. filed)	10, 11, 17, 21
<i>Morgan v. Anthony</i> , 27 S.W.3d 928 (Tex. 2000)	2
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	11
<i>Patel v. S. California Water Co.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2002), <i>as modified</i> (May 13, 2002)	11
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Burlington</i> , 506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987)	9
<i>Pinczkowski v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 706 N.W.2d 642 (Wis. 2005)	13
<i>Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Rio Bravo Oil Co. v. Weed</i> , 50 S.W.2d 1080 (Tex. 1932)	17
<i>State, Dep’t of Econ. & Cmty. Dev. v. Attman/Glazer P.B. Co.</i> , 594 A.2d 138 (Md. 1991)	14
<i>Syracuse Univ. v. Project Orange Assocs. Servs. Corp.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1432 (N.Y. Super. Ct. 2010)	16

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....20

Whittington v. City of Austin,
174 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V5

U.S. Const., Art. I, s 10, cl. 1.....18

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17.....5

RULES

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 11ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. Ely, Jr., *The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History*
7–12 (2016).....18, 19

The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....18
